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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Neurological complications of sickle cell disease in Africa: protocol 
for a systematic review 

AUTHORS Mengnjo, Michel; Tatuene, Joseph; Nicastro, Nicolas; Noubiap, Jean 
Jacques 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert Nickel 
Children's National, Washington, DC, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Agree that the author propose an important topic worthy of a 
systemic review- neurological complications of sickle cell disease 
specifically in African populations. However, I have the following 
concerns:  
 
1. I am afraid that there will be a lack of high quality studies since 
newborn screening is rare in Africa so there are not good cohorts 
even available for study. Why will a review of low quality studies still 
be useful?  
 
2. Why do you think that neurologic complications of sickle cell 
disease will be different in Africa compared to USA? Most American 
patients are of African descent and have the same genetic defect 
causing sickle cell disease. Detailed studies of American 
(specifically the Cooperative Study of Sickle Cell Disease -CSSCD) 
and Jamaican cohorts have already been done to illustrate the 
natural history of sickle cell disease and I unfortunately doubt any 
African cohort study has been as well designed to provide better 
data. If authors are going to argue that African patients are 
genetically different, they also need to acknowledge that here is 
great diversity in the African population so that Nigerian vs. 
Cameroon patients are also not the same. Stronger argument can 
be made for this study if actual living conditions in Africa may affect 
neurologic outcomes like cerebral malaria. The effect of malaria on 
neurologic outcomes in sickle cell disease should be specifically 
mentioned and studied. 

 

REVIEWER Eboni Lance 
Kennedy Krieger Institute  
Johns Hopkins University School of Medicine  
Baltimore, MD 

REVIEW RETURNED 15-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract: Acceptable. Unclear why dates are limited to 1986.  
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Rationale: Add a reference for SCD affecting 20 million people. 
Neurologic manifestations are not the most prevalent complication in 
SCD.  
 
Objective: Excellent final sentence of rationale to transition between 
sections. Objective does not meet PICOS criteria from PRISMA 
checklist: "Provide an explicit statement of questions being 
addressed with reference to participants, interventions, 
comparisons, outcomes, and study design (PICOS)." It should be a 
more specific statement.  
 
Exclusion criteria: Sentence should read "outside of Africa".  
 
Inclusion criteria: 1. Date restriction in abstract should be addressed 
here. 3. Information about methods could still be requested from 
authors for these studies.  
 
Reference list: I would specify whether forwards AND/OR backwards 
citation searching will be used here.  
 
Selection of studies: Excellent description of study selection 
process. I presume the PRISMA Flow Chart will be used. Please 
clarify in the text. Consider adding clinical trial and other study 
databases for completeness.  
 
Statistical analysis: Consider looking at abstracts to determine 
publication bias as well. Also concerns for selective reporting. 
Statistical analysis is well described and seems reasonable.  
 
Conclusions: Significance is well stated. Another limitation, as stated 
earlier in the paper, is underestimated prevalence of conditions due 
to lack of knowledge/follow up/care providers. Prevalence would 
also be affected by the care available in different areas, which is why 
the regional separation is so important.  
 
Table 1: I would simply list the neurologic manifestations rather than 
sub-classify them. The categories are confusing and may be better 
determined once the articles have been chosen and can be grouped 
accordingly.  
 
Grammar: Frequent use of the word "this" and no subsequent noun 
to start a sentence. Some adjectives are repeated in the same 
sentences and words used incorrectly. Missing commas 
everywhere.  
 
This paper is an excellent and necessary systematic review on an 
important topic. I would recommend minor edits in the systematic 
review protocol; however, grammatical errors and poor writing may 
require additional expertise before publication. I strongly encourage 
the authors to resubmit and move forward with their review, which I 
look forward to reading. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 1  

I am afraid that there will be a lack of high quality studies since newborn screening is rare in Africa so 
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there are not good cohorts even available for study. Why will a review of low quality studies still be 

useful?  

 

Authors‟ response:  

It is a public health principle that health interventions in a specific population should be based on 

clinical or epidemiological data specifically derived from this population. As reported in many 

systematic reviews on various conditions in Africa, the quality of epidemiological data is usually not 

optimal, but does not prevent researchers from drawing useful conclusions. As stated in the 

introduction, this review will help us to identify the research gaps and remaining challenges that may 

form the basis of future studies.  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 2.  

Why do you think that neurologic complications of sickle cell disease will be different in Africa 

compared to USA? Most American patients are of African descent and have the same genetic defect 

causing sickle cell disease. Detailed studies of American (specifically the Cooperative Study of Sickle 

Cell Disease -CSSCD) and Jamaican cohorts have already been done to illustrate the natural history 

of sickle cell disease and I unfortunately doubt any African cohort study has been as well designed to 

provide better data. If authors are going to argue that African patients are genetically different, they 

also need to acknowledge that here is great diversity in the African population so that Nigerian vs. 

Cameroon patients are also not the same. Stronger argument can be made for this study if actual 

living conditions in Africa may affect neurologic outcomes like cerebral malaria. The effect of malaria 

on neurologic outcomes in sickle cell disease should be specifically mentioned and studied.  

 

Authors' response:  

We thank the reviewer for this remark. We did not say that the nature of the neurological 

complications of SCD would be different in Africa but rather that their prevalence might be different 

given that it could influenced by socio-economic and environmental conditions as well as the 

affordability of adequate healthcare and preventive measures in the early years life. As stated before, 

we believe it is worth trying to get an African-specific picture that will guide local policy-makers and 

WHO experts. Hemoglobin S carriers are more resistant to malaria and we do not think that this 

disease has a great impact on the prevalence of the neurological complications of SCD. However, as 

suggested by the reviewer, we will report on this impact according to the data available.  

 

REVIEWER: 2  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 1  

Abstract: Acceptable. Unclear why dates are limited to 1986.  

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have now extended the date interval to include all 

articles published from 1950 upwards as this is the baseline for the oldest bibliographic database 

(MEDLINE).  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 2  

• Rationale: Add a reference for SCD affecting 20 million people.  

• Neurologic manifestations are not the most prevalent complication in SCD.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

• We thank the reviewer for this remark. The exact prevalence of SCD in the world is not known 

especially because of inadequate screening in African countries that carry the highest burden of the 

disease. The manuscript has been modified to reflect this.  

• We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. The phrase has been modified and now reads as follows 

“Neurological manifestations of SCD are common and include chronic headache, epilepsy, ischemic 
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or hemorrhagic stroke, cognitive impairment due to chronic anemia, hypoxia and silent infarcts.”  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 3  

• Objective: Excellent final sentence of rationale to transition between sections.  

• Objective does not meet PICOS criteria from PRISMA checklist: "Provide an explicit statement of 

questions being addressed with reference to participants, interventions, comparisons, outcomes, and 

study design (PICOS)." It should be a more specific statement.  

Authors‟ response:  

• We thank the reviewer for this remark. . The objective was rephrased in order to meet the PICOS 

criteria for PRISMA and now reads as follows: “The objective of this study is to summarize the 

epidemiological data available on the prevalence of neurological complications in SCD patients in 

Afric\a”. This is a systematic review of observational studies. Therefore, there is no intervention.  

Reviewer‟s Comment 4  

Exclusion criteria: Sentence should read "outside of Africa".  

 

Authors‟ response:  

The suggested correction has been made in the text.  

Reviewer‟s Comment 5  

Inclusion criteria: 1. Date restriction in abstract should be addressed here.  

3. Information about methods could still be requested from authors for these studies.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

The date restriction has been adjusted as stated earlier (see response to comment #1).  

We agree with the reviewer that the third exclusion criteria was not adequate. The latter has been 

deleted.  

Reviewer‟s Comment 5  

Reference list: I would specify whether forwards AND/OR backwards citation searching will be used 

here.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have now indicated in the manuscript that: “Forwards 

and backwards citation searching will be performed in order to identify additional sources of data that 

were missed during the search in bibliographic databases.”  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 6  

Selection of studies: Excellent description of study selection process. I presume the PRISMA Flow 

Chart will be used. Please clarify in the text. Consider adding clinical trial and other study databases 

for completeness.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

- Yes, the PRISMA flow chart will be used to summarize the study selection process. This has now 

been indicated in the methods section.  

- This is a systematic review of observational studies. Therefore, we think that it would not be 

methodologically appropriate to include data from clinical trials.  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 7  

Statistical analysis: Consider looking at abstracts to determine publication bias as well. Also concerns 

for selective reporting. Statistical analysis is well described and seems reasonable.  

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this valuable suggestion. We have now indicated that: “Assessment of 

publication bias and selective reporting will be done by examining articles‟ abstracts and by using 

funnel plots and the Egger‟s test”  
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Reviewer‟s Comment 8  

Conclusions: Significance is well stated. Another limitation, as stated earlier in the paper, is 

underestimated prevalence of conditions due to lack of knowledge/follow up/care providers. 

Prevalence would also be affected by the care available in different areas, which is why the regional 

separation is so important.  

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this remark. The potential impact of healthcare inequalities on the results is 

now discussed in the conclusion.  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 9  

Table 1: I would simply list the neurologic manifestations rather than sub-classify them. The 

categories are confusing and may be better determined once the articles have been chosen and can 

be grouped accordingly.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

The possible neurological complications of sickle cells disease are now simply as suggested by the 

reviewer.  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 10  

Grammar: Frequent use of the word "this" and no subsequent noun to start a sentence. Some 

adjectives are repeated in the same sentences and words used incorrectly. Missing commas 

everywhere.  

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for commenting on grammar and style errors in our manuscript. We have 

managed to correct all these errors and hope that the current version is of better quality. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Robert Nickel 
Children's National Health System, USA. 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors state that infections in SCD are due to "low immune 
status." I would suggest instead stating that infections are largely 
due to "functional asplenia" because there is evidence for cellular 
immune activation in sickle cell disease.  

 

REVIEWER Eboni I. Lance 
Kennedy Krieger Institute, Johns Hopkins University School of 
Medicine, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Aug-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript aims to explore the rate of neurological 
complications from sickle cell disease in Africa using a systematic 
review and meta analysis of observational studies. The current 
epidemiological data on these conditions is based on studies mainly 
conducted in the United States. The manuscript argues that this data 
may not be applicable to certain African populations due to regional, 
socioeconomic, and healthcare utilization differences. This 
information may lead to important policy changes to prevent and 
improve current treatment of neurological complications of sickle cell 
disease in Africa.  
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While I understand the proposed use of only observational studies 
for this analysis, I think clinical trials data may also be another area 
to gain information about these complications. I ask the authors to 
more thoroughly discuss why they chose to only use observational 
studies.  
 
The manuscript has greatly improved in terms of its grammar and 
spelling. There is a sentence in the 3rd paragraph of the introduction 
that begins with "As regards" that is awkward. The title of the 
neurological complications table does not seem to require the word 
inventory. Also, the table does not include some of the complications 
included on the search terms for the review, specifically the 
neurodevelopmental complications. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 1  

The authors state that infections in SCD are due to "low immune status." I would suggest instead 

stating that infections are largely due to "functional asplenia" because there is evidence for cellular 

immune activation in sickle cell disease.  

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have corrected the phrase to „Patients with SCD are 

also susceptible to severe and often multifocal infections as a result of several factors including 

functional asplenia, micronutrient deficiencies, and tissue ischemia‟.  

 

REVIEWER: 2  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 1  

This manuscript aims to explore the rate of neurological complications from sickle cell disease in 

Africa using a systematic review and meta-analysis of observational studies. The current 

epidemiological data on these conditions is based on studies mainly conducted in the United States. 

The manuscript argues that this data may not be applicable to certain African populations due to 

regional, socioeconomic, and healthcare utilization differences. This information may lead to important 

policy changes to prevent and improve current treatment of neurological complications of sickle cell 

disease in Africa.  

 

While I understand the proposed use of only observational studies for this analysis, I think clinical 

trials data may also be another area to gain information about these complications. I ask the authors 

to more thoroughly discuss why they chose to only use observational studies.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. We have now added clinical trials to our inclusion criteria 

and our search strategy.  

 

Reviewer‟s Comment 2  

The manuscript has greatly improved in terms of its grammar and spelling. There is a sentence in the 

3rd paragraph of the introduction that begins with "As regards" that is awkward. The title of the 

neurological complications table does not seem to require the word inventory. Also, the table does not 

include some of the complications included on the search terms for the review, specifically the 

neurodevelopmental complications.  

 

Authors‟ response:  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-012981 on 19 O

ctober 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. The corrected sentence now reads as follows: “Regarding 

haemolysis, it refers to the continuous destruction of sickled red blood cells within the blood vessels 

or the spleen (following splenic sequestration)."  

We agree with the reviewer that the list of neurological complications of sickle cell disease was not 

exhaustive. We have now removed the table from the manuscript since it is not indispensable for the 

protocol and could be misleading for the readers given that an inventory is hard to achieve. 
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